IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF KANSAS

STEVEN WAYNE FISH, RALPH ORTIZ,)
DONNA BUCCI, CHARLES STRICKER,)
THOMAS J. BOYNTON, AND DOUGLAS)
HUTCHINSON on behalf of themselves and)
all others similarly situated,)
•)
Plaintiffs,)
)
V.)
)
KRIS KOBACH, in his official capacity as)
Secretary of State for the State of Kansas;)
NICK JORDAN, in his official capacity as)
Secretary of Revenue for the State of Kansas,)
	Ĵ
Defendants.	Ś
	Ś
	Ś

Case No. 2:16-cv-02105

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
I. The National Voter Registration Act of 1993	3
A. Kansas's Documentary Proof-of-Citizenship Requirement	6
B. Kansas's 90-Day Purge Rule	9
II. Related Litigation	10
A. Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Arizona, Inc	10
B. Kobach v. U.S. Election Assistance Commission	10
ARGUMENT	12
I. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Claim that the DPOC Requirement Violates the NVRA.	13
A. Congress Has Broad Authority to Preempt State Laws Involving Federal Elections	13
B. The Plain Language of the NVRA Preempts Kansas's DPOC Requirement with Respect to Motor-Voter Registrants.	16
1. Motor-Voter Registration Must Be the Easiest Method of Registration Under the NVRA.	16
 The DPOC Law Requires Submission of Documents that Exceed the Minimum Amount of Information Necessary to Evaluate a Motor-Voter Registrant's Eligibility to Vote. 	17
3. The DPOC Law Requires Motor-Voter Registrants to Produce Duplicate Information in Violation of the NVRA	22
C. The NVRA's Legislative History Demonstrates Congress's Clear Intent to Preclude States from Requiring Documentary Proof of Citizenship as a Condition for Registration.	25
D. Kansas's DPOC Law Undermines the Purposes of the NVRA	28
II. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Claim that the Suspense List and 90-Day Purge Rule Violate the NVRA	34

III. Plaintiffs Have Suffered and Will Continue to Suffer Irreparable Harm as a Result of the Interference with their Right to Vote	35
IV. The Balance of Equities Tips Sharply in Plaintiffs' Favor.	38
V. The Preliminary Injunction Will Serve the Public Interest	39
CONCLUSION	40
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Advisors Excel, LLC v. Zagula Kaye Consulting, LLC, No. 15-4010-DDC-KGS, 2015 WL 736344 (D. Kan. Feb. 20, 2015)	
Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Arizona, Inc., 133 S. Ct. 2247 (2013)	passim
Association of Community Organizations for Reform Now (ACORN) v. Edgar, 56 F.3d 791 (7th Cir. 1995)	
Awad v. Ziriax, 670 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012)	
Charles H. Wesley Education Foundation, Inc. v. Cox, 324 F. Supp. 2d 1358 (N.D. Ga. 2004)	
<i>Cohen v. United States</i> , 105 Fed. Cl. 733 (2012)	
<i>Cook v. Gralike</i> , 531 U.S. 510 (2001)	14
Doe v. Chao, 540 U.S. 614 (2004)	
Dominion Video Satellite, Inc. v. EchoStar Satellite Corp., 269 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 2001)	
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	
Ex parte Siebold, 100 U.S. 371 (1879)	
<i>Foster v. Love</i> , 522 U.S. 67 (1997)	14
<i>Gonzalez v. Arizona</i> , 677 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 2012)	15, 21
Hamdan v. Rumsfeld, 548 U.S. 557 (2006)	
Heideman v. South Salt Lake City, 348 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2003)	
Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius, 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013)	12, 38

Hoblock v. Albany County Board of Elections, 341 F. Supp. 2d 169 (N.D.N.Y. 2004)	
Hohn v. United States, 524 U.S. 236 (1998)	
<i>Immigration & Naturalization Service v. Cardoza-Fonseca,</i> 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	
<i>Kikumura v. Hurley</i> , 424 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2001)	
Kobach v. Election Assistance Commission, 772 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2014)	passim
Kobach v. Election Assistance Commission, 135 S. Ct. 2891 (2015)	
League of Women Voters of Florida v. Browning, 863 F. Supp. 2d 1155 (N.D. Fla. 2012)	
<i>Marie v. Moser</i> , 65 F. Supp. 3d 1175 (D. Kan. 2014)	37, 38
McCutcheon v. Federal Election Commission, 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014)	
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr,</i> 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	15
Neal v. Lewis, 259 F. Supp. 2d 1178 (D. Kan. 2003)	35, 37, 39
<i>Newland v. Sebelius,</i> 542 F. App'x 706 (10th Cir. 2013)	38, 39
Obama for America v. Husted, 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012)	36, 39
Prairie Band of Potawatomi Indians v. Pierce, 253 F.3d 1234 (10th Cir. 2001)	12, 38
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932)	14
<i>Taylor v. Louisiana,</i> 419 U.S. 522 (1975)	

<i>Timken Co. v. United States</i> , 893 F.2d 337 (Fed. Cir. 1990)
U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton, 514 U.S. 779 (1995)
United States Student Association Foundation v. Land, 546 F.3d 373 (6th Cir. 2008)
United States v. American Trucking Associations, 310 U.S. 534 (1940)
Wesberry v. Sanders, 376 U.S. 1 (1964)
<i>Williams v. Salerno</i> , 792 F.2d 323 (2d Cir. 1986)
Williams v. Taylor, 529 U.S. 362 (2000)
Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc., 555 U.S. 7 (2008)
Wisconsin Gas Co. v. Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, 758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985)
<i>Young v. Fordice</i> , 520 U.S. 273 (1997)
Constitutional Provisions
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 4, cl. 1
Statutes
National Voter Registration Act of 1993, 52 U.S.C. §§ 20501–20511
52 U.S.C. § 20501
52 U.S.C. § 20503
52 U.S.C. § 20504 passim
52 U.S.C. § 20507
52 U.S.C. § 20508
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 8-240
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 8-247

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 25-1215
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 25-2309 passim
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 25-2352
Regulations
11 C.F.R. § 9428.4
Kan. Admin. Regs. § 7-23-15
Legislative History
139 Cong. Rec. 5098 (Mar. 16, 1993)
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 103-66 (1993)
H.R. Rep. No. 103-9 (1993) passim
S. Rep. No. 103-6 (1993)
Other Authorities
11A Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kay Kane, Federal Practice and Procedure (2d ed. 1995)
58 Fed. Reg. 51,132 (Sept. 30, 1993)
59 Fed. Reg. 11,211 (Mar. 10, 1994)
59 Fed. Reg. 32,311 (June 23, 1994)
American Heritage Dictionary, Fifth Edition, 2015
Hanna, John, "Kansas Won't Require Proof of Legal Residency for Driver's License Renewals," <i>Kansas City Star</i> , Sept. 16, 2013
Horwitz, Sari, "Want to vote in this state? You have to have a passport or dig up a birth certificate," <i>Washington Post</i> , Feb. 19, 2016
Kansas Department of Revenue, Driver's License Proof of Identity
 Kobach, Kris W., "Why Opponents Are Destined to Lose the Debate on Photo ID and Proof of Citizenship Laws: Simply Put—People Want Secure and Fair Elections," 62 Syracuse L. Rev. 1 (2012)

 Miller, Alice P., U.S. Election Assistance Commission, Memorandum of Decision Concerning State Requests to Include Additional Proof-of-Citizenship Instructions on the National Mail Voter Registration Form, Jan. 17, 2014
Office of the Kansas Secretary of State, A Guide to Voting in Kansas (2016)
Office of the Kansas Secretary of State, Known Reported Incidents of Election Crimes, 1997 – 2010, Feb. 9, 2011
Statement by Election Assistance Commission Vice-Chair Tom Hicks, Feb. 2, 2016 11
U.S. Election Assistance Commission, <i>The 2014 EAC Election Administration and Voting Survey Comprehensive Report: A</i> <i>Report to the 114th Congress</i> , June 30, 2015
